

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Text

File #: 5735, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$82,500.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2023 Grant Fund, in acceptance of a grant received from the United States Office of National Drug Control Policy, High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area program, for use by the Jackson County Drug Task Force.

ORDINANCE NO. 5735, April 24, 2023

INTRODUCED BY Manuel Abarca IV, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Jackson County Drug Task Force (JCDTF) has been awarded a grant from the United States Office of National Drug Control Policy, High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) program in the amount of \$82,500.00, to provide funding for undercover operations by detectives working with the JCDTF; and,

WHEREAS, the grant is awarded for the period of January 1, 2023, through December 31, 2024, and is not subject to a requirement for local matching funds; and,

WHEREAS, the Missouri State Highway Patrol will serve as the fiscal agent for this grant; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place these grant funds in the appropriate spending accounts; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following

File #: 5735, Version: 0

appropriation from the undesignated fund balance of the 2023 Grant Fund be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	FROM	<u>TO</u>
Grant Fund			
HIDTA			
010-4198	45976 - Increase Revenues	\$82,500	***
010-9999	32810 - Undesignated Fund Balance	<u></u>	\$82,500
010-9999 HIDTA	32810 - Undesignated Fund Balance	\$82,500	
010-4198	56630 - Rent - Auto		\$38,400
010-4198	56844 - Narcotics Purchases		\$44,100
a.a.d			
and,			

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all County officials be and hereby are authorized to execute all documents necessary to give effect to this grant.

File #: 5735, Version: 0					
Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective imm Executive.	ediately	upon its	signature	by the	County
APPROVED AS TO FORM:					
Chief Deputy County Counselor County Counselor					
I hereby certify that the attached ordinance, Ordinance duly passed on May 4, 2023 by the Jackson County Legis					
Yeas <u>7</u> Na	iys	0	_		
Abstaining <u>0</u> Ab	sent	2			
This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the County Exec	utive for h	nis signatı	ıre.		
Date Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature					
I hereby approve the attached Ordinance No. 5735.					
Date Frank White, Jr., County Executive		-			
Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from t	he source	e indicate	d below.		
ACCOUNT NUMBER: 010 9999 32810 ACCOUNT TITLE: Grant Fund Undesignated Fund Balance NOT TO EXCEED: \$82,500.00					
Date Chief Administrative Officer					